

No. 16-552

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
GREGORY McLAUGHLIN, Warden

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL LEJEUNE,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ADAM HAMES  
The Hames Law Firm  
L.L.C.  
511 E. Paces Ferry Rd.  
N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
(404) 842-9577  
adam@amh-law.com

\_\_\_\_\_  
SARAH M. SHALF  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
ADVOCACY PROGRAM  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
(404) 712-4652  
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

---

## I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. The Split in Authority Alleged in the  
    Petition Is Not a Split in the  
    Interpretation of *Boykin*. ..... 5

        A. The Settled Rule of *Boykin* Is That  
        There Must Be Evidence in the  
        Record from Which the Court Can  
        Conclude That the Defendant Was  
        Aware of and Therefore Knowingly  
        Waived Three Important  
        Constitutional Rights. .... 5

        B. The Petition Relies on Cases That  
        Do Not Involve an Interpretation  
        of the Constitutional  
        Requirements for Defendant’s  
        Waiver of *Boykin* Rights by  
        Pleading Guilty. .... 8

            1. Cases Alleging Pleas Were Not  
            Knowing and Voluntary Based  
            on Lack of Knowledge of Facts  
            or Law Besides Constitutional  
            Rights. .... 9

III

2. Cases Relying Solely on Federal Rule 11 or State-Law Equivalent.....10

C. The Petition Also Relies on Cases That Apply a Different Remedy in Different Settings .....12

II. The Rule Applied in Most Cases Where One of the *Boykin* Rights Was Actually at Issue is the Essentially the Same in Substance as the Rule Applied in Georgia. ....16

A. The Standard Applied by the Georgia Courts Is Not a Strict Rule Requiring Reversal Whenever a Trial Court Does Not Advise the Defendant of His Rights. ....16

B. Any Difference in the Constitutional Standard Courts Apply to *Boykin* Errors Is Not Substantial.....19

III. The Standard Applied by the Georgia Supreme Court to *Boykin* Errors is Consistent with This Court's Precedent, and Therefore This Case Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for *Certiorari*. ....23

CONCLUSION.....24

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Boykin v. Alabama*, 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .... 5, 6, 23

*Brady v. United States*, 397 U.S. 742  
(1970) ..... 6, 7, 9

*Brookhart v. Janis*, 384 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 6

*Carnley v. Cochran*, 369 U.S. 506 (1962) ..... 6

*Custis v. United States*, 511 U.S. 485  
(1994) ..... 14

*Godinez v. Moran*, 509 U.S. 389 (1993)..... 5

*Johnson v. Zerbst*, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... 6

*McCarthy v. United States*, 394 U.S. 459  
(1969) ..... 11

*Parke v. Raley*, 506 U.S. 20 (1992)..... 13, 14

*United States v. Dominguez Benitez*, 542  
U.S. 74 (2004) ..... 7, 8

*United States v. Timmreck*, 441 U.S. 780  
(1979) ..... 10
